## **RESOLUTION NO. 2018-25**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF VENICE, FLORIDA, DISSOLVING THE TRAFFIC ADVISORY TASK FORCE AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE

**WHEREAS**, the traffic advisory task force was created by Resolution No. 2015-10 to engage the public in discussions of traffic-related issues by providing a platform for members of the public, individuals and interest groups, to lend comments, analysis, perspective and recommendations for consideration by staff and city council in the formulation of short-and long-term strategies for the management of traffic issues impacting the Venice community; and

**WHEREAS**, the task force completed its review on August 2, 2018.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF VENICE, FLORIDA, as follows:

**SECTION 1.** The traffic advisory task force is hereby dissolved.

**SECTION 2.** This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

APPROVED AND ADOPTED AT A REGULAR MEETING OF THE VENICE CITY COUNCIL HELD ON THE 25TH DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2018.

ATTEST	John W. Holic, Mayor	
Lori Stelzer, MMC, City Clerk		
(SEAL)		